transactions primarily with respect to USD, GBP CAD and EURO. Foreign currency risk arises from future
commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s
functional currency. The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions
and follows established risk management policies, including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward
contracts to hedge exposure to foreign currency risk.

Foreign currency exposure
Figures in Lacs

Particulars Amount in
USD $

Amount in
GBP

Amount in
EURO

Amount in
CAD

Trade receivables  41.91  2.12  0.49
Trade payables  (0.55)  -  0.01  -
Total as at March 31, 2024  41.36  2.12  0.50  -

Trade receivables  46.47  0.46  0.69  -
Trade payables  (10.36)  0.03  -
Total as at March 31, 2023  36.11  0.46  0.72  -

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the ₹  against the relevant
foreign currencies. (+)(-) 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates.

₹ in Lacs
Particulars USD GBP EURO CAD

For the year ended March 31, 2024
Net impact on profit before tax -
increase   5 %  172.41  11.17  2.24  -
Net impact on profit before tax -
decrease- 5 %  (172.41)  (11.17)  (2.24)  -

For the year ended March 31, 2023
Net impact on profit before tax -
increase   5 %  148.25  2.33  3.22
Net impact on profit before tax -
decrease- 5 %  (148.25)  (2.33)  (3.22)  -

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at
both fixed and floating interest rates. The borrowings of the Company are principally denominated in rupees and
US dollars with a mix of fixed and floating rates of interest. The Company has exposure to interest rate risk, arising
principally on changes in base lending rate and LIBOR rates. The Company uses a mix of interest rate sensitive